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N.B. :— (1)
(2)
(3)
(1)
(2)
(3)

Maximum Marks—80
Question No. 1 is compulsory.
Solve any four questions from Q. No. 2 to Q. No. 7.

Use of simple non-programmable calculator is allowed.
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1. From the following Trial Balance of ABC Cooperative Society for the year
ended 31st March, 2024 prepare final account : 20

Trial Balance (As on 31st March, 2024)

Particulars Dr. Amount Cr. Amount
® ®

Share Capital — 50,000
Sundry Creditors — 6,200
P.T.O.
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Bills Payable
Reserve Fund
Educational Fund
Sales

Return outward
Sale of empty bags
Building

Dead Stock
Debtors

Advances

Electricity

National Saving Certificate

Cash at bank

Cash in hand

Printing and Stationery

General Expenses

Interest on Govt. loan

Salaries

Carriage inward

2

60,000
800
5,600
850
350
470
6,000
4,840
1,420
150
720
12,000

4,000
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6,000
10,000
1,000
3,44,000
5,000

14,000
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Purchases 3,27,000 —
Opening stock 12,000 —
Adjustments :

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

5)

Closing stock was valued at T 18,000.

Audit fees payable T 500.

Charge depreciation at 10% on dead stock and 5% on building.
Make provision for bad debts ¥ 200.

Authorised capital is ¥ 1,00,000 divided into shares of ¥ 20 each.

ABC SI3TMEieg W= Jeidl qRISTIaIehlae 31 HIH, 2024 IS HUAT 6=l

STAH o I
aSTusTeh (31 HTE, 2024)

quyiiet ferere™ TR
®) ®)

i Hiedd — 50,000

[EIECECECT] — 6,200

39 faus — 6,000

gfea e — 10,000

Seofter fedt — 1,000

P.T.O.
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4

60,000
800
5,600
850

350

470
6,000
4,840
1,420
150

720
12,000
4,000
3,27,000

12,000

4,36,200
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3,44,000
5,000

14,000

4,36,200
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HHTNSHT :

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

(%)

AdH ThY T 18,000.
e Sl ®iE T 500.

€ GURIER 10% 9 THARGER 5% HUN 3TN

Jeid HeEel e A T 200.

3THfihd Wead ¢ % 1,00,000 3TEA T T 20 YS! 3T WFHEA faummer
3R,

Mr. Amol purchased computer from Adarsh Computers on 1st Jan., 2019. The

cost price of computer was ¥ 90,000. Mr. Amol paid T 30,000 on signing the

contract and balance in three instalments of ¥ 20,000 plus interest on 31st

December every year. The vendor charges interest at 10% on unpaid balance.

Mr. Amol charged depreciation at 10%.

Prepare the following accounts in the books of Mr. Amol : 15

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

Computer Account

Adarsh Computers Account

Interest Account

Depreciation Account.

P.T.O.

X114Y 4E1C54X 114Y 4E1C54X114Y 4E1C54X114Y 4E1C54



( 6 ) CA—161—2025
#t oTier A STSel WU AATRE Uk U T 1 SMER, 2019 @ WRET
shel. WUERTE! o fhAd 21 T 90,000 AR, 4 ST A FHIRER w@nedl i
Jedt T 30,000 feot I foroctsr TRl & 9 99 ¥%G 2 20,000 F AT ATYHT!

o o

et 31 fedar TS fool. fashcart e URMeR 10% oTSieh <A TRl

St 3T I 10% 9 TER el

S i ar= g Ed o GaR S
1) HIE e

(2) Y WU @l

(3) AN oIl

4)  SER A

On 1st May, 2024 a fire destroyed the stock of Kirti Traders. The following

information was obtained from their books of accounts : 15
T
(1) Stock on 1st Jan., 2024 40,000
(2) Purchase to the date of fire 35,000
3) Purchase return to the date of fire 5,000
4) Wages to the date of fire 25,000
(5) Manufacturing expenses to the date of fire 5,000
(6) Sales to the date of fire 1,00,000
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(7) Average gross profit rate on sales 20%
(8) Value of fire insurance policy 15,000

The value of salvaged stock was ¥ 5,000, insurance policy was subject to average

clause.

Calculate the amount of insurance claim.

fohdl ged=l A T, 1 H, 2024 IS M T E. A=A @6 THIG @eid

mfedt U @l :

3
(1)  Treds @ g 1 9., 2024 40,000
(2) AN AN dREUEd BRal 35,000
(3) SN ANTUATAT AREUAd ©RET W 5,000
(4) AN AR dREudd T 25,000
(5) AW U dreudq iR == 5,000
6) T ATl AREUAd o 1,00,000
(7) o’ gohd aur=a <) 20%
(8) T foHM=E Hod 15,000

SN aTeciedl Hie= Hed 2 5,000 Bd, fommosms Sl Jodm 9
ol R,

foqTasr=a QIOC‘II‘CFI enH  onlel.

P.T.O.
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Rajesh and Dinesh entered into joint venture to purchase and sell plot. Rajesh
contributed ¥ 10,00,000 and Dinesh ¥ 5,00,000 and the amount deposited into

joint bank account.

The transactions of the venture were as follows : 15
@) Purchased Land % 5,00,000.

(i1) Incurred development expenses T 2,00,000.

(zii)  Dinesh paid registration fees ¥ 25,000.

(fv)  3/4 land was sold at ¥ 7,52,500.

(v) The remaining land was taken over by Rajesh for ¥ 2,00,000.

(vi) The amount between co-venturers were settled at the end of Joint

Venture.
Prepare :
@ Joint Venture Account
(1) Co-venture Account.

ToreT 3oy foer ot wfes @ar oo fosht SRar Tge IUHHT JowT Sidal.
M T o W 39 3aell. TSeH T 10,00,000 S0 fEA9M 2 5,00,000
SUKHTE SRR SATAYHT

()  SHM ®RE T 5,00,000.
Gi) fowm@ == T 2,00,000.
Gi) TeTem ARl 3@ T 25,000 To.
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(v) 8/4 A fawt T 7,52,500.

) Flecter STHIA TSI 2 2,00,000 &1 S Sde.

(vi) HE-SUHHMT 3Tl FIER Y0l HEd FgF IUHH ¢ HI0A STl

I e

() TIH SUHHA W[
(i)  HE-3UHH T
Ajanta Tourist Company purchased a bike from Bajaj Co. Ltd. on hire purchase
basis on 1st Jan., 2020. An advance of ¥ 7,500 being paid on signing of an
agreement and the balance by four annual instalments of ¥ 12,500 each, with
interest, to be paid on last date of each year. Bajaj Co. charged interest at

the rate 6% on the unpaid balance. The cash price of bike was T 57,500. Ajanta

Tourist Company charged depreciation at 10% fixed balance method.

Give Ledger Accounts in the books of Ajanta Tourist Company. 15

ISl TRE HIAH 1 A, 2020 s S9S &, Tl ATAThST ha-fawd

TR Teh aEeh WS hefl. ha=a dedl ARM W T 7,500 <54 A9 &hA

IR it <A Yol T 12,500 9 A AN Yodsh auieAl ael <

3. oSl h. . 3 URMeR aiftich 6% TUA ANl SThION hid. dTSehdl

TG q&A T 57,500 B ST ZRE HAAN SMehar 10% & TSl T9RT STRRA.

IS I HUA [ oSk @ Sl

P.T.O.
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6. Write a detailed note on Joint Venture. 15

g IUHAER dfaw® A9 faar.
7. Write short notes on : 15
(A)  Loss of Stock Policy

(B)  Techniques of Modern Accounting.

e fear foer .

(a1) fTooaes A Jeara foamas

() oMYFe TERATE T
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