

This question paper contains 10 printed pages]

CA—161—2025

FACULTY OF COMMERCE

B.Com. (NEP) (First Year) (Second Semester) EXAMINATION

APRIL/MAY, 2025

FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING

Paper II (CCOMCT-1151)

(Friday, 11-04-2025)

Time : 10.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m.

Time—3 Hours

Maximum Marks—80

N.B. :— (1) Question No. 1 is compulsory.

(2) Solve any *four* questions from Q. No. 2 to Q. No. 7.

(3) Use of simple non-programmable calculator is allowed.

(1) प्रश्न क्र. 1 अनिवार्य आहे.

(2) प्रश्न क्र. 2 ते प्रश्न क्र. 7 पैकी कोणतेही चार प्रश्न सोडवा.

(3) साधा नॉन-प्रोग्रामेबल कॅलकुलेटर वापरण्यास परवानगी आहे.

1. From the following Trial Balance of ABC Cooperative Society for the year ended 31st March, 2024 prepare final account : 20

Trial Balance (As on 31st March, 2024)

Particulars	Dr. Amount	Cr. Amount
	(₹)	(₹)
Share Capital	—	50,000
Sundry Creditors	—	6,200

P.T.O.

WT

(2)

CA—161—2025

Bills Payable	—	6,000
Reserve Fund	—	10,000
Educational Fund	—	1,000
Sales	—	3,44,000
Return outward	—	5,000
Sale of empty bags	—	14,000
Building	60,000	—
Dead Stock	800	—
Debtors	5,600	—
Advances	850	—
Electricity	350	—
National Saving Certificate	470	—
Cash at bank	6,000	—
Cash in hand	4,840	—
Printing and Stationery	1,420	—
General Expenses	150	—
Interest on Govt. loan	720	—
Salaries	12,000	—
Carriage inward	4,000	—

WT

(3)

CA—161—2025

Purchases	3,27,000	—
Opening stock	12,000	—
	<u>4,36,200</u>	<u>4,36,200</u>

Adjustments :

- (1) Closing stock was valued at ₹ 18,000.
- (2) Audit fees payable ₹ 500.
- (3) Charge depreciation at 10% on dead stock and 5% on building.
- (4) Make provision for bad debts ₹ 200.
- (5) Authorised capital is ₹ 1,00,000 divided into shares of ₹ 20 each.

ABC कोऑपरेटीव्ह सोसायटीच्या पुढील तेरीजपत्रकावरून 31 मार्च, 2024 रोजी संपणाऱ्या वर्षाचे अंतीम लेखे बनवा :

तेरीजपत्रक (31 मार्च, 2024)

तपशील	विकलन (₹)	समाकलन (₹)
भाग भांडवल	—	50,000
विविध धनको	—	6,200
देय विपत्र	—	6,000
संचित निधी	—	10,000
शैक्षणिक निधी	—	1,000
		P.T.O.

WT

(4)

CA—161—2025

विक्री	—	3,44,000
बाह्य परत	—	5,000
खुल्या बॅगांची विक्री	—	14,000
इमारत	60,000	—
जड संग्रह	800	—
ऋणको	5,600	—
अग्रिम	850	—
विज	350	—
राष्ट्रीय बचत प्रमाणपत्र	470	—
अधिकोषस्थ रोख	6,000	—
हस्तस्थ रोख	4,840	—
छपाई व लेखनसामुग्री	1,420	—
सामान्य खर्च	150	—
शासनाच्या कर्जावरील व्याज	720	—
वेतन	12,000	—
आगम वाहतूक खर्च	4,000	—
खरेदी	3,27,000	—
प्रारंभीक स्कंध	12,000	—
	<u>4,36,200</u>	<u>4,36,200</u>

समायोजना :

- (1) अंतीम स्कंध ₹ 18,000.
- (2) देय ऑडीट फीस ₹ 500.
- (3) जड संग्रहावर 10% व इमारतीवर 5% घसारा आकारा.
- (4) बुडीत कर्जासाठी तरतुद करा ₹ 200.
- (5) अधीकृत भांडवल हे ₹ 1,00,000 असून ते ₹ 20 प्रत्येकी असे भागांमध्ये विभागलेले आहे.

2. Mr. Amol purchased computer from Adarsh Computers on 1st Jan., 2019. The cost price of computer was ₹ 90,000. Mr. Amol paid ₹ 30,000 on signing the contract and balance in three instalments of ₹ 20,000 plus interest on 31st December every year. The vendor charges interest at 10% on unpaid balance. Mr. Amol charged depreciation at 10%.

Prepare the following accounts in the books of Mr. Amol :

15

- (1) Computer Account
- (2) Adarsh Computers Account
- (3) Interest Account
- (4) Depreciation Account.

P.T.O.

श्री अमोल यांनी आदर्श संगणक यांच्याकडून एक संगणक दि. 1 जानेवारी, 2019 ला खरेदी केले. संगणकाची मुळ किंमत ही ₹ 90,000 आहे. श्री अमोल यांनी करारावर स्वाक्षरी करते वेळी ₹ 30,000 दिले व शिल्लक राशी ही तीन समान हप्त्यात ₹ 20,000 व व्याज याप्रमाणे दरवर्षी 31 डिसेंबर रोजी दिले. विक्रेत्यानी अदत्त राशीवर 10% वार्षिक व्याज आकारला. श्री अमोल यांनी 10% ते घसारा काढला.

श्री अमोल यांच्या पुस्तकात पुढील लेखे तयार करा :

- (1) संगणक लेखा
- (2) आदर्श संगणक लेखा
- (3) व्याज लेखा
- (4) घसारा लेखा.

3. On 1st May, 2024 a fire destroyed the stock of Kirti Traders. The following information was obtained from their books of accounts : 15

	₹
(1) Stock on 1st Jan., 2024	40,000
(2) Purchase to the date of fire	35,000
(3) Purchase return to the date of fire	5,000
(4) Wages to the date of fire	25,000
(5) Manufacturing expenses to the date of fire	5,000
(6) Sales to the date of fire	1,00,000

WT

(7)

CA—161—2025

- | | | |
|-----|------------------------------------|--------|
| (7) | Average gross profit rate on sales | 20% |
| (8) | Value of fire insurance policy | 15,000 |

The value of salvaged stock was ₹ 5,000, insurance policy was subject to average clause.

Calculate the amount of insurance claim.

किर्ती ट्रेडर्सचा माल दि. 1 मे, 2024 रोजी आगीने नष्ट झाला. त्यांच्या लेखे पुस्तकातून खालील माहिती उपलब्ध झाली :

	₹
(1) शिल्लक माल दि. 1 जाने., 2024	40,000
(2) आग लागण्याच्या तारखेपर्यंत खरेदी	35,000
(3) आग लागण्याच्या तारखेपर्यंत खरेदी परत	5,000
(4) आग लागण्याच्या तारखेपर्यंत मजूरी	25,000
(5) आग लागण्याच्या तारखेपर्यंत निर्माणी व्यय	5,000
(6) आग लागण्याच्या तारखेपर्यंत विक्री	1,00,000
(7) विक्रीवर सकल लाभाच्या दर	20%
(8) आगनी विमापत्राचे मुल्य	15,000

आगीपासून वाचलेल्या मालाचे मुल्य ₹ 5,000 होते, विमापत्रास सरासरी नुकसान भरपाईचे कलम आहे.

विमापत्राच्या दाव्याची रक्कम काढा.

P.T.O.

4. Rajesh and Dinesh entered into joint venture to purchase and sell plot. Rajesh contributed ₹ 10,00,000 and Dinesh ₹ 5,00,000 and the amount deposited into joint bank account.

The transactions of the venture were as follows :

15

- (i) Purchased Land ₹ 5,00,000.
- (ii) Incurred development expenses ₹ 2,00,000.
- (iii) Dinesh paid registration fees ₹ 25,000.
- (iv) 3/4 land was sold at ₹ 7,52,500.
- (v) The remaining land was taken over by Rajesh for ₹ 2,00,000.
- (vi) The amount between co-venturers were settled at the end of Joint Venture.

Prepare :

- (i) Joint Venture Account
- (ii) Co-venture Account.

राजेश आणि दिनेश यांनी प्लॉटची खरेदी आणि विक्री करिता संयुक्त उपक्रमात प्रवेश घेतला. त्यांनी संयुक्त बँक खात्यात ठेव ठेवली. राजेशने ₹ 10,00,000 आणि दिनेशने ₹ 5,00,000 उपक्रमाचा व्यवहार खालीलप्रमाणे :

- (i) जमीन खरेदी ₹ 5,00,000.
- (ii) विकास खर्च ₹ 2,00,000.
- (iii) दिनेशने नोंदणी शुल्क ₹ 25,000 दिले.

- (iv) 3/4 जमीन विक्री ₹ 7,52,500.
- (v) शिल्लक जमीन राजेशने ₹ 2,00,000 ला ठेऊन घेतली.
- (vi) सह-उपक्रमीनी आपले व्यवहार पुर्ण करून संयुक्त उपक्रम बंद करण्यात आला.

तयार करा :

- (i) संयुक्त उपक्रम खाते
- (ii) सह-उपक्रमींचे खाते.

5. Ajanta Tourist Company purchased a bike from Bajaj Co. Ltd. on hire purchase basis on 1st Jan., 2020. An advance of ₹ 7,500 being paid on signing of an agreement and the balance by four annual instalments of ₹ 12,500 each, with interest, to be paid on last date of each year. Bajaj Co. charged interest at the rate 6% on the unpaid balance. The cash price of bike was ₹ 57,500. Ajanta Tourist Company charged depreciation at 10% fixed balance method.

Give Ledger Accounts in the books of Ajanta Tourist Company. 15

अजंता टूरिस्ट कम्पनीने 1 जानेवारी, 2020 रोजी बजाज कं. ली. यांच्याकडून क्रय-विक्रय तत्वावर एक बाईक खरेदी केली. कराराच्या वेळी अग्रिम राशी ₹ 7,500 देऊन शेष रक्कम चार वार्षिक हप्त्यात प्रत्येकी ₹ 12,500 व अधिक व्याज प्रत्येक वर्षाच्या शेवटी देण्याचे ठरले. बजाज कं. ली. अदत्त राशीवर वार्षिक 6% दराने व्याज आकारणी करते. बाईकची रोख मुल्य ₹ 57,500 होते. अजंता टूरिस्ट कंपनीने बाईकवर 10% स्थिर पद्धतीने घसारा आकारते. अजंता टूरिस्ट कंपनीच्या पुस्तकात लॅजर खाते द्या.

P.T.O.

WT

(10)

CA—161—2025

6. Write a detailed note on Joint Venture. 15

संयुक्त उपक्रमावर सविस्तर टीप लिहा.

7. Write short notes on : 15

(A) Loss of Stock Policy

(B) Techniques of Modern Accounting.

थोडक्यात टिपा लिहा :

(अ) शिल्लक माल नुकसानीचे विमापत्र

(ब) आधुनिक लेखांकनाची तंत्रे.

CA—161—2025

10